

UMA KHANNA Vs. STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

25.04.2025

Present: None for the petitioner.
Sh. R.S. Sahni, Ld counsel for proposed
respondent/Sh. Aakar Saxena.

Ld counsel for proposed respondent is asked whether proposed respondent wants to become party in the present case but Ld counsel for the proposed respondent has not given reply to the said query.

Ld counsel for proposed respondent submits that application moved under order 1 rule 10 CPC is not maintainable.

Arguments heard from Ld counsel for proposed respondent on the abovesaid application.

None has appeared on behalf of the petitioner to make submissions on the abovesaid application.

In view of the abovesaid facts, cost of Rs. 3000/- is imposed upon the petitioner to be deposited with DLSA, West.

Last opportunity is given to the petitioner to make submissions on the abovesaid application.

It is made clear that no further opportunity will be given to the petitioner to make submissions and in case, arguments has not been addressed on behalf of the petitioner on the NDOH, the above said application will be decided on the basis of averments made in the application and as per submissions addressed by Ld counsel for proposed respondent.

Put up for arguments on behalf of the petitioner on the abovesaid application on **03.07.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
25.04.2025